

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1256 OF 2009

GULAM MOHAMMAD MALIK ... APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR. ... RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.01.2017 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to passed the following order:

"Mr. Anand Grover, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant has concluded his arguments. During the arguments he also highlighted that the present medical condition of the appellant is precarious. In order to have holistic view of the matter, we direct the Superintendent of Jail, Yerwada Central Jail, Pune to submit a report about the medical condition of the appellant before the next date of hearing.

List on 01.02.2017 as part-heard.

The Registry shall intimate the Superintendent of Jail about this order immediately so that the report is received before the next date."

It is submitted that the aforesaid order was communicated to the Superintendent of Jail, Yerwada Central Jail, Pune by speed post as well as by fax.

It is further submitted a fax received in connected Criminal Appeal No. 1322 of 2014 from office of the Superintendent, Yerwada Central Prison, Pune vide letter No. O.W.No. JC-1/ASJ/Con/1147/17, dated 30.01.2017 alongwith Medical Report of Appellant Viz. Gulam Mohammed Malik (Copy of letter alongwith Medical Report is enclosed herewith)

The Appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 31st day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Shekhar Kuamr, Advocate
2. Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate
3. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR